000270) who have been appointed as cost auditors by the Board of 
Directors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company, as per the scope of work approved by 
the Board of Directors, for the financial year 2024-25 at the remuneration of Rs. 3,65,000/- (Rupees Three 
Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Only) excluding out of pocket expenses and taxes as applicable and is hereby 
ratified.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Director or Chief Financial Officer or Company Secretary of the 
Company be and is hereby severally authorized on behalf of the Company to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company on the recommendation of the Audit Committee has approved the 
appointment and remuneration of Jain Sharma & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration Number 
000270) as cost auditors of the Company for the financial year 2024-25 at a remuneration of Rs. 3,65,000/- 
(Rupees Three Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand Only) excluding out of pocket expenses and taxes as applicable.

Accordingly, the consent of the members is sought by passing an ordinary resolution as set out at item number 
6 of the notice for ratification of the remuneration payable to the cost auditors for the financial year 2024-25.

[...]

There were no changes in the nature of business of the Company during the Year Under Review.

7.	 Dividend:

The Board of Directors of your Company are pleased to recommend dividend at the rate of Rs. 9.5/- on 
each fully paid-up equity shares of Rs. 10/- each for the financial year 2023-24 total amounting to Rs. 
1,01,05,79,077 (Rupees One Hundred One Crore Five Lakh Seventy-Nine Thousand Seventy-Seven Only). 
The aforesaid Dividend shall be subject to approval/declaration by shareholders of the Company  in the 
32nd Annual General Meeting and shall be subject to deduction of income tax at source.

8.	 Details of significant and material orders passed by the regulators or courts or tribunals impacting the